SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FROM: Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management

April 11, 2013

SUBJECT: Fourth Amendment to Lease – Cooperative Extension, Moreno Valley

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)

PROCEDURES APPROVED

- 1. Approve and ratify the attached Fourth Amendment to Lease and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same on behalf of the County of Riverside; and
- 2. Find that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities.

PAUL ANG	ULO, CPA, AUDITOR-CONTR	OLLER 3	Robert Field Assistant Cou	nty Executive O	officer/EDA		
FINANCIAL	Current F.Y. Total Cos		\$ 0	In Current Ye	ear Budget:		es
DATA Current F.Y. Net		-	st: \$ 0 Budget Adjustment: \$ 77,871 For Fiscal Year:			No 2012/13	
COMPANION ITI	EM ON BOARD AGE	ENDA: No)				
SOURCE OF FU	NDS: General Fund				Position Deleted	ns To Be Per A-30	
					Requires	4/5 Vote	
C.E.O. RECOMN	IENDATION:	APPRO	WE /				
		BY:	willeh	/r/-			
County Executiv	e Office Signature	100	inter L Stiggi	nt			
			W)				

66 : 11: 18

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3 12 of 2/24/04; 3.18 of 1/25/05; 3.9 of 4/15/08; 3.31 of District: 5/5 12/9/08

Agenda Number:

Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management Fourth Amendment to Lease – Cooperative Extension, Moreno Valley April 11, 2013 Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The County of Riverside entered into a Lease Agreement on February 24, 2004, on behalf of Cooperative Extension Program for the facility located at 21150 Box Springs Road, Suite 202, in Moreno Valley. This Fourth Amendment to Lease represents a two year extension effective January 1, 2013. This facility continues to meet Cooperative Extension's space requirements.

The Lease was reviewed and determined to be categorically exempt from CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1 – Existing Facilities. The proposed project, the Lease, is the letting of property involving existing facilities. No expansion of an existing use will occur. A summary of the Lease is as follows:

Lessor: Riverside County Farm Bureau

21160 Box Springs Road Moreno Valley, California

Premises Location: 21150 Box Springs Road, Suite 202

Moreno Valley, California

Size: 6,000 square feet

Term: Two years commencing January 1, 2013

Rent: Current New

\$.90 per sq. ft. \$.92 per sq. ft. \$5,388.34 per month \$5,496.11 per month

\$5,388.34 per month \$5,496.11 per month \$64,660.08 per year \$65,953.32 per year

Rental Adjustments: Two percent annually

Utilities: County pays for electricity and telephone, Lessor pays all others

Improvements: Lessor to replace all blinds within the suite at their sole cost.

The attached Fourth Amendment to Lease has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel as to legal form.

FINANCIAL DATA:

All associated costs for this lease will be fully funded through Cooperative Extension's budget. While the Economic Development Agency (EDA) will front the costs for the Fourth Amendment to Lease with the property owners, Cooperative Extension will reimburse EDA for all associated costs. Cooperative Extension and EDA anticipated the lease extension and budgeted these costs in FY 2012/13.

Attachments: Fourth Amendment Exhibit A & Exhibit B

RF:LB:CC:VY:TW:ra MV002 15.607 11855 S:\Real Property\TYPING\Docs-15.500 to 15.999\15.607.doc

Exhibit A

Cooperative Extension Lease Cost Analysis FY 2012/13 21150 Box Springs Drive, Moreno Valley, California

Total Square Footage to be Leased: EXPECTED AMOUNTS Current office: Total Expected Lease Cost for FY 2012/13		6,000	SQFT \$ 65,306.70
ACTUAL AMOUNTS Current Office:		6,000	SQFT
Approximate Cost per SQFT (July - Dec) Approximate Cost per SQFT (Jan -June)	\$ \$	0.90 0.92	
Lease Cost per Month (July - Dec) Lease Cost per Month (Jan - June)	\$ \$	5,388.34 5,496.11	- :
Total Lease Cost (July - Dec) Total Lease Cost (Jan - June) Total Actual Lease Cost for FY 2012/13 Total Lease Cost Variance for FY 2012/13			\$ 32,330.04 \$ 32,976.66 \$ 65,306.70 \$ -
Estimated Additional Costs: EXPECTED AMOUNTS Utility Cost per Square Foot Estimated Utility Costs per Month (July - June) Total Estimated Utility Cost for FY 2012/13	\$	0.12 720.00	\$ 8,640.00
EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.93%) Total Estimated Expected Cost for FY 2012/13 ACTUAL AMOUNTS Utility Cost per Square Foot Costs per Month (July - June) Total Estimated Actual Utility Cost for FY 2012/13	\$ \$	0.12 720.00	\$ 2,566.55 \$ 11,206.55 \$ 8,640.00
EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.93%) Total Estimated Actual Cost for FY 2012/13 Total Estimated Cost Variance for FY 2012/13 TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR FY 2012/13			\$ 2,566.55 \$ 11,206.55 \$ - \$ -

Exhibit B

Cooperative Extension Lease Cost Analysis FY 2013/14 21150 Box Springs Road, Moreno Valley, California

Current Square Feet Occupied:

Current Office:		6,000 SQ	FT		
Approximate Cost per SQFT (July - Dec) Approximate Cost per SQFT (Jan -June)	\$ \$	0.92 0.93			
Lease Cost per Month (July - Dec) Lease Cost per Month (Jan - June)		\$ \$	5,496.11 5,606.03		
Total Lease Cost (July - Dec) Total Lease Cost (Jan - June) Total Expected Lease Cost for FY 2013/14			9	\$ \$	32,976.66 33,636.19 66,612.85
Estimated Additional Costs:					
Utility Cost per Square Foot Estimated Utility Costs per Month (July - June)	\$	0.12	720.00		
Total Estimated Utility Cost for FY 2013/14				\$	8,640.00
EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.93%)				_\$_	2,617.89
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR FY 2013/14				\$	77,870.74

28

26

27

commencing on January 1, 2013 and shall expire on December 31, 2014.

The term of this lease shall be extended twenty four (24) months

III

///

///

///

///

- 3. RENT. Section 5 of the Lease is hereby amended by adding the following: Commencing January 1, 2013 rent shall be \$5,496.11 per month.
- 4. IMPROVEMENTS. Lessor, at its sole cost and expense, shall replace and/or repair as needed the blinds throughout the suite within thirty (30) days of final execution of this Fourth Amendment.
- 5. OPTION TO EXTEND Section 4 of the Lease is amended by adding the following: Lessor grants to Lessee two (2) options to extend the Lease for two separate one year periods commencing January 1, 2015. County shall give Lessor notice of its election thereof, in writing, no later than sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the term of the Lease.
- 6. FOURTH AMENDMENT TO PREVAIL. The provisions of this Fourth Amendment shall prevail over any inconsistency or conflicting provisions of the Lease. Any capitalized terms shall have the meaning defined in the Lease, unless defined herein or context requires otherwise.
- 7. MISCELLANEOUS. Except as amended or modified herein, all terms of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. If any provisions of this Amendment shall be determined to be illegal or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect any other provision of the Lease. Neither this Amendment nor the Lease shall be recorded by the Lessee.
- 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Fourth Amendment to Lease shall not be binding or consummated until its approval by the Riverside County Board of Supervisors and fully executed by the Parties.

1	WITNESS WHEREOF	the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment
		, the parties have executed this routth Amendment
2	as of the date first written above.	
3	LESSEE: COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	LESSOR: RIVERSIDE COUNTY FARM BUREAU
5	By: John J. Benoit, Chairman	By: Richard A. Schmid, Jr.,
7	Board of Supervisors	President
8		Steve Pastor, Executive Director /Corporate Secretary
9		7Corporate Secretary
10 11	ATTEST: Kecia Harper-Ihem Clerk of the Board	
12	Dur.	
13	By: Deputy	
14	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
15	Pamela J. Walls	
16	County Counsel	
17	By: Patricia Munroe	
18	Deputy County Counsel	
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

TW:ra/022513/MV002/15.608 S:\Real Property\TYPING\Docs-15.500 to 15.999\15.608.doc

26

27

28